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Transport Undertakings whose income and whose surplus go to the State exchequer and as such are not liable to Income-tax.

TruNk CaLLg

*214. Sarr A, M. TARIQ: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNIcATIONS be pleased to state what are the measures that are being taken with regard to trunk calls getting matured in a short time?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 11X TBE MINISTRY oF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS (Smmx B.
Bracavarr): Reduction in the delays to trunk calls are being effected through:

(a) increase in the number of trunk circuits and trunk positions;

(b) increased stability of long distance circuits through providing them by underground cables instead of overhead lines (thus avoiding thefts of the lines as well as interruptions due to weather);

(c¢) improved methods of operation, sueh as introduction of single-ticketing and operator-dialling;

(d) increased recruitment training of operative staff; and

and

through
trunk

possible
subscriber

(e) wherever
introduction  of
dialling.

Most of the above measures are subject tothe availability of resources.
On most routes, however, the traffic is increasing more rapidly than the increase in circuits.
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Surt B. BHAGAVATI: Steps have been taken 8o that ordinary calls also may be expedited. For that purpoge all these measures have beep taken.
In the Research Department certain modifications have been made in the

Trunk Exchange equipments and circult designs.
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Sert B. BHAGAVATI: It is under consideration,

SeHrr BABUBHAI CHINAIL: 1In view of the fact that the hon. Minister has said that this thing would only take place provided the required resources are there, may I know whether the Government has made any arrangement to start any factory for the making of telephones or are they planning to have any telephone manufacturing concern besides the one which they have in Bangalore?

Mg, CHAIRMAN: Have you other plans?

Sarr B. BHAGAVATI: We have proposals to augment the production in our tele-communication production centres and we have proposals also to have more factories if resources are made available,

*215. [The questioner (Shri J. H.
Joshi) was absent, For answer, vide col. 1217 infra.]

TuBERCOLIN INJECTIONS TO CAsHEw WORKERS AT ENATH (KErALA)

*216. Sart M. M. S, SIDDHU: Will
the Minister of HEALTR be pleased to state:

[ 1 Hindj transliteration,
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(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the report published in “The Mail” of 6th June, 1962 that 44 cashew workerg in a cashew factory at Enath (Kerala) were removed to hospital after they were given injections of tuberculin on the 5th June,
1962;

(b) if so, what were the reasons for such a severe reaction of the injections;

to Questions

(c) what was the strength of tuberculin used and why there was preponderance of reaction in women; and

(d) what steps Government propose to take to prevent such reactions?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or HEALTH (Dr. D. S.
Ragu): (a) Yes,

(b) Thes, are being investigated but are presumed to be functional.

(¢) Tuberculin used was Rt 23 with tween 80 in 1 TU strength. Functional symptoms are mostly in women and so it is likely that this was the cause.

(d) The tuberculin used is analysed and the whole episode is being fully investigated and the action to be taken will be decided on the result of the enquiry.

being

Surt M. M, S. SIDDHU: 1 would like to draw the attention of the Minister to the ‘Times of India’, June 18, in which it is alleged that tuberculin wag locally contaminated. Hag the attention of the Government been drawn to it?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: The tuberculin was sent to Guindy for investigation and it has been found that it was non-toxie but it was found that there was some contamination.

Sart M. M, S. SIDDHU: I would like to know whether the policy of the Government has been changed in regard to B.C.G. because adults usually give positive non-specific re-action.
Formerly B.C.G, was being applied to the children age group where the number of persons negative to tuberculin
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